
Authority: Executive Committee Item EX28.10, as 
adopted by City of Toronto Council on December 16 and 
17, 2025               
City Council voted in favour of this by-law on December 
17, 2025                                                                                                                                                                             
Written approval of this by-law was given by Mayoral 
Decision 16-2025 dated December 17, 2025 
 

CITY OF TORONTO 
 

BY-LAW 1472-2025 
 

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 441, Fees and Charges, to update solid 
waste fees and charges for 2026. 
 
Whereas authority is given to Council to adopt by-laws setting fees and charges; and 
 
Whereas Council, through its interim rates and fees process at its meeting of December 16 and 
17, 2025 has increased solid waste fees and charges; and 
 
Whereas it is necessary to update Municipal Code Chapter 441, Fees and Charges, to reflect the 
changes to fees and charges approved by Council; 
 
The Council of the City of Toronto enacts: 
 
1. Municipal Code Chapter 441, Fees and Charges, is amended by deleting the current 

Schedule 1 to Appendix A and adding as the new Schedule 1 to Appendix A the schedule 
attached as Schedule A to this By-law. 

 
2. Schedule A to this By-law shall come into force on January 1, 2026. 
 
3. The rates, fees, and charges enacted by this By-law shall continue in full force and effect 

until such time as they are amended or repealed by the Council of the City of Toronto. 
 
Enacted and passed on December 17, 2025 

Frances Nunziata, John D. Elvidge, 
 Speaker City Clerk 
 
(Seal of the City) 
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Schedule A 

 
TORONTO MUNICIPAL CODE 

CHAPTER 441, FEES AND CHARGES 
 

APPENDIX A – SCHEDULE 1, SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
          
 
 

Ref.  
No. 

I  
 
 

Service 

II 
 

Fee 
Description 

III 
 
 

Category 

IV 
 

Fee 
Basis 

V 
 

2026 
Fee 

VI 
 

Annual 
Adj. 

1 Perpetual Care Clean Fill (Closed 
Landfills). Tip Fee per 
load. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Load $35.02 No 

2 Garbage - P&T, 
Leaf & Yard 
Waste-P&T, 
Resales 
Recyclables 

Small Paid Waste 
Loads - Transfer 
Stations. Tip Fee each 
load up to 100 
kilograms. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Load $19.00 No 

3 Garbage - P&T, 
Leaf & Yard 
Waste-P&T, 
Resales 
Recyclables 

Waste Loads over 100 
kg - Transfer Stations. 
Tip Fee per tonne. 

Market 
Based 

Tonne $189.86 No 

4 Garbage - P&T, 
Leaf & Yard 
Waste-P&T, 
Resales 
Recyclables 

Recyclable Material 
Loads - Transfer 
Stations. Tip Fee per 
tonne. 

Market 
Based 

Tonne $142.40 No 

5 Garbage-P&T Waste loads - Transfer 
Stations- Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Single Axle 
up to 7500 kg GVW - 
Estimated Weight based 
on 1,000 kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $189.86 No 

6 Garbage-P&T Waste loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Single Axle 
over 7,500 kg GVW - 
Estimated Weight based 
on 3,000 kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $569.58 No 
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7 Garbage-P&T Waste loads - Transfer 

Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Single Axle 
Dump Truck - 
Estimated Weight based 
on 3,000 kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $569.58 No 

8 Garbage-P&T Waste loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Single Axle 
Roll-off - Estimated 
Weight based on 4,000 
kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $759.42 No 

9 Garbage-P&T Waste loads - Transfer 
Stations - Estimated 
Weight based on 4,000 
kg.  Fee based on Axle 
rates when scales are 
unavailable 

Market 
Based 

Load $759.42 No 

10 Garbage-P&T Waste loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Double Axle 
Roll-off - Estimated 
Weight based on 5,000 
kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $949.28 No 

11 Garbage-P&T Waste loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Double Axle 
Compactor -Estimated 
Weight based on 8,000 
kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $1,518.84 No 

12 Garbage-P&T Waste loads - Transfer 
Stations -Estimated 
Weight based on 12,000 
kg.   Fee based on Axle 
rates when scales are 
unavailable. Tip Fee per 
load - Double Axle 
Dump Truck - 
Estimated Weight based 
on 12,000 kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $2,278.26 No 
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13 Garbage-P&T Waste loads - Transfer 

Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Double Axle 
Tractor-Trailer- 
Estimated Weight based 
on 15,000 kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $2,847.82 No 

14 Garbage-P&T Waste loads - Transfer 
Stations  - Estimated 
Weight based on 8,000 
kg.  Fee based on Axle 
rates when scales are 
unavailable. 

Market 
Based 

Load $1,518.84 No 

15 Garbage-P&T Waste loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Triple Axle 
& 75 Cubic Yard-- 
Estimated Weight based 
on 8,000 kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $1,518.84 No 

16 Garbage-P&T Waste loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Tractor-
Trailer -- Estimated 
Weight based on 10,000 
kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $1,898.56 No 

17 Garbage-P&T Waste loads -Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Triple Axle 
Compactor - Estimated 
Weight based on 10,000 
kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $1,898.56 No 

18 Garbage-P&T Waste loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Triple Axle 
Dump Truck-Estimated 
Weight based on 16,000 
kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $3,037.69 No 
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19 Resales of 

Recyclables 
Recyclable Material 
Loads-Transfer Stations 
- Fee based on Axle 
rates when scales are 
unavailable. Tip Fee per 
load - Single Axle up to 
7,500 kg GVW- 
Estimated Weight based 
on 1,000 kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $142.40 No 

20 Resales of 
Recyclables 

Recyclable Material 
Loads- Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Single Axle 
over 7,500 kg GVW- 
Estimated Weight based 
on 3,000 kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $427.17 No 

21 Resales of 
Recyclables 

Recyclable Material 
Loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Single Axle 
Dump Truck - 
Estimated Weight based 
on 3,000 kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $427.17 No 

22 Resales of 
Recyclables 

Recyclable Materials 
Loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Single Axle 
Roll-off- Estimated 
Weight based on 4,000 
kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $569.58 No 

23 Resales of 
Recyclables 

Recyclable Materials 
Loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Single Axle 
Compactor- Estimated 
Weight based on 4,000 
kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $569.58 No 
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24 Resales of 

Recyclables 
Recyclable Materials 
Loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Double Axle 
Roll-off- Estimated 
Weight based on 5,000 
kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $711.97 No 

25 Resales of 
Recyclables 

Recyclable Materials 
Loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Double Axle 
Compactor - Estimated 
Weight based on 
8,000 kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $1,139.13 No 

26 Resales of 
Recyclables 

Recyclable Materials 
Loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Double Axle 
Dump Truck- Estimated 
Weight based on 
12,000 kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $1,708.71 No 

27 Resales of 
Recyclables 

Recyclable Material 
Loads Transfer Stations 
- Fee based on Axle 
rates when scales are 
unavailable. Tip Fee per 
load - Double Axle 
Tractor-Trailer- 
Estimated Weight based 
on 15,000 kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $2,135.88 No 

28 Resales of 
Recyclables 

Recyclable Material 
Loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Triple Axle 
Roll-off-- Estimated 
Weight based on 8,000 
kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $1,139.13 No 
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29 Resales of 

Recyclables 
Recyclable Material 
Loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Triple Axle 
& 75 Cubic Yard - 
Estimated Weight based 
on 8,000 kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $1,139.13 No 

30 Resales of 
Recyclables 

Recyclable Material 
Loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Tractor-
Trailer- Estimated 
Weight based on 10,000 
kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $1,423.93 No 

31 Resales of 
Recyclables 

Recyclable Material 
Loads - Transfer 
Stations - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per load - Triple Axle 
Compactor - Estimated 
Weight based on 10,000 
kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $1,423.93 No 

32 Resales of 
Recyclables 

Recyclable Material 
Loads - Transfer 
Stations  - Fee based on 
Axle rates when scales 
are unavailable. Tip Fee 
per Load - Triple Axle 
Dump Truck-- 
Estimated weight based 
on 16,000 kg. 

Market 
Based 

Load $2,278.26 No 

34 Resales of 
Recyclables 

Tire loads - Transfer 
Stations. Up to 10 
Passenger and Light 
Truck tires, on or off 
rims, per day. 

City Based Each $0.00 No 

49 Garbage - P&T, 
Leaf & Yard 
Waste-P&T, 
Resales 
Recyclables 

Waste Loading Services 
- Transfer Stations. 
Loading fee per tonne 
for drop and load 
service. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Tonne $16.50 No 

50 Garbage-P&T Load Weighing Service 
only- Transfer Stations. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Per Use $16.10 No 
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Flat fee for weighing a 
vehicle. 

51 Garbage-C&T Commercial Organics 
Collections - Annual 
Fee - Frequency 
2x/week - per year. Incl 
DACs and Schools 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $515.18 No 

52 Garbage-C&T Commercial Organics 
Collections - Annual 
Fee - Frequency 
5x/week - per year. Incl 
DACs and Schools 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $1,931.97 No 

53 Garbage-C&T Commercial Organics 
Collections - Annual 
Fee - Frequency 
6x/week - per year. Incl 
DACs and Schools 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $2,575.94 No 

54.1 Garbage-C&T Commercial Garbage 
Collections. Annual Fee 
- Bi-weekly Bin 
Collection. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $648.81 No 

54.2 Garbage-C&T Commercial Garbage 
Collections. Annual Fee 
- Once per Week Bin 
Collection. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $1,297.64 No 

55 Garbage-C&T Commercial Garbage 
Collections. Annual Fee 
- Twice per Week Bin 
Collection. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $2,595.30 No 

56 Garbage-C&T Commercial Front End 
Garbage Collection - 
Uncompacted. Per Lift 
per Cubic Yard - 
Uncompacted. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Cubic Yard $17.85 No 

57 Garbage-C&T Commercial Front End 
Garbage Collection - 
Compacted. Per Lift per 
Cubic Yard - 
Compacted. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Cubic Yard $35.72 No 

58 Garbage-C&T Commercial Garbage 
Collections. Fee per 
Bag or Tag (each). 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $6.81 No 

59 Garbage-C&T Commercial Garbage 
Collections. Fee to 
purchase 35-gallon 
organics bin 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $85.98 No 

61.1 Garbage-C&T Commercial Garbage 
Collections. Fee to 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $132.85 No 
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purchase a 95-gallon 
recycling bin. 

61.2 Garbage-C&T Commercial Garbage 
Collections. Fee to 
purchase a 95-gallon 
garbage bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $132.85 No 

61.3 Garbage-C&T Commercial Organics 
Collections. Fee to 
purchase a 26-gallon 
organics bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $71.51 No 

62 Garbage-C&T Composters. Fee to 
purchase a composter. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $20.73 No 

63 Garbage-C&T Composters. Fee to 
deliver composter. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $7.79 No 

65 Garbage-C&T Organics Kitchen 
Container. Fee to 
purchase an organics 
kitchen container. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $6.20 No 

70 Garbage-C&T Schools - Front End 
Garbage Collection un-
compacted. Per Lift per 
Cubic Yard - 
Uncompacted. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Cubic Yard $17.85 No 

71 Garbage-C&T Schools - Front End 
Garbage Collection. Per 
Lift per Cubic Yard - 
Compacted. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Cubic Yard $35.72 No 

72.1 Garbage-P&T Schools- Waste loads 
delivered directly to 
Transfer Stations. Fee 
Per Tonne. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Tonne $189.86 No 

72.2 Resales of 
Recyclables 

Schools- Recyclable 
Material loads delivered 
directly to Transfer 
Stations. Fee Per 
Tonne. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Tonne $142.40 No 

72.4 Garbage-C&T Schools Garbage 
Collections.  Fee to 
purchase a 95-gallon 
garbage cart. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $132.85 No 

72.5 Garbage-C&T Schools Garbage 
Collections.  Fee to 
purchase a 95-gallon 
recycling cart. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $132.85 No 

72.6 Garbage-C&T Schools Organics 
Collections.  Fee to 
purchase a 26-gallon 
organics cart. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $71.51 No 
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72.7 Garbage-C&T Schools Organics 

Collections.  Fee to 
purchase a 35-gallon 
organics cart. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $85.98 No 

74 Garbage-C&T Schools- Annual Fee 
per bin - twice weekly 
collection 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $2,595.30 No 

75 Garbage-C&T DACs - Front End 
Garbage Collection. Per 
Lift per Cubic Yard - 
Uncompacted. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Cubic Yard $17.85 No 

76 Garbage-C&T DACs - Front End 
Garbage Collection. Per 
Lift per Cubic Yard - 
Compacted. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Cubic Yard $35.72 No 

77.1 Garbage - P&T, 
Leaf & Yard 
Waste-P&T, 
Resales 
Recyclables 

DACs Waste loads 
delivered directly to 
Transfer Stations. Fee 
per tonne. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Tonne $189.86 No 

77.2 Garbage - P&T, 
Leaf & Yard 
Waste-P&T, 
Resales 
Recyclables 

DACs Recyclable 
Material loads delivered 
directly to Transfer 
Stations. Fee per tonne. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Tonne $142.40 No 

77.4 Garbage-C&T DACs Garbage 
Collections.  Fee to 
purchase a 95-gallon 
garbage cart. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $132.85 No 

77.5 Garbage-C&T DACs Garbage 
Collections.  Fee to 
purchase a 95-gallon 
recycling cart. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $132.85 No 

77.6 Garbage-C&T DACs Organics 
Collections.  Fee to 
purchase a 26-gallon 
organics cart. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $71.51 No 

77.7 Garbage-C&T DACs Organics 
Collections.  Fee to 
purchase a 35-gallon 
organics cart. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $85.98 No 

78 Garbage-C&T Fee per cart per 
collection - twice 
weekly collection 
(DACs) 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $2,595.30 No 

79 Garbage-C&T Bag tags from Schools 
and/or DACs 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $6.81 No 
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80.1 Garbage-C&T Non-residential 

Curbside Garbage 
Collection - Small Bin - 
Bi-Weekly Collection 

City Policy Annual $129.77 No 

80.2 Garbage-C&T Non-residential 
Curbside Garbage 
Collection - Medium 
Bin - Bi-Weekly 
Collection 

City Policy Annual $259.54 No 

80.3 Garbage-C&T Non-residential 
Curbside Garbage 
Collection - Large Bin - 
Bi-Weekly Collection 

City Policy Annual $389.30 No 

80.4 Garbage-C&T Non-residential 
Curbside Garbage 
Collection-extra-large 
bin - Bi-Weekly 
Collection 

City Policy Annual $648.81 No 

81.1 Garbage-C&T Non-residential 
Curbside Garbage 
Collection - Small Bin - 
Weekly Collection 

City Policy Annual $259.54 No 

81.2 Garbage-C&T Non-residential 
Curbside Garbage 
Collection - Medium 
Bin - Weekly 
Collection 

City Policy Annual $519.05 No 

81.3 Garbage-C&T Non-residential 
Curbside Garbage 
Collection - Large Bin - 
Weekly Collection 

City Policy Annual $778.57 No 

81.4 Garbage-C&T Non-residential 
Curbside Garbage 
Collection-extra-large 
bin - Weekly Collection 

City Policy Annual $1,297.64 No 

82 Garbage-C&T Non-residential 
Curbside Garbage 
Collection-extra-large 
bin - Twice Weekly 
Collection 

City Policy Annual $2,595.30 No 

83 Garbage-C&T Non-residential 
Curbside Organics 
Collection - 2x/Week 

City Policy Annual $515.18 No 

84 Garbage-C&T Non-residential 
Curbside Organics 
Collection - 5x/Week 

City Policy Annual $1,931.97 No 
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85 Garbage-C&T Non-residential 

Curbside Organics 
Collection - 6x/Week 

City Policy Annual $2,575.94 No 

86 Garbage-C&T Non-residential Front 
End Garbage Collection 
Uncompacted 

City Policy Cubic Yard $17.85 No 

87 Garbage-C&T Non-residential Front 
End Garbage Collection 
Compacted 

City Policy Cubic Yard $35.72 No 

88 Garbage-C&T Non-residential 
Garbage Collection 
Bags & Tags 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $6.81 No 

89 Garbage-C&T Multi-residential bulk 
collection. Annual Base 
Collection Fee (per 
dwelling unit per year) 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual - Up 
To1.917 Cu Yds 
Un-Compacted 

Or 0.9585 
Compacted 

$260.98 No 

90 Garbage-C&T Multi-residential bulk 
collection. Excess 
Collection Fee (per 
cubic yard) of un-
compacted garbage 
over base 1.917 cubic 
yards (per dwelling unit 
per year). 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual - Cu Yds 
for Excess 1.917 

Cu Yds; Un-
Compacted 

$18.11 No 

91.1 Garbage-C&T Multi-residential bulk 
collection. Excess 
Collection Fee (per 
cubic yard) of 
compacted garbage 
over base 0.9585 cubic 
yards (per dwelling unit 
per year). 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Cubic Yard $36.23 No 

91.2 Garbage-C&T Multi-residential Bulk 
Collection - Fee for a 
95-gallon recycling bin 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $132.85 No 

91.3 Garbage-C&T Multi-residential Bulk 
Collection - Fee for a 
35-gallon organics bin 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $85.98 No 

91.4 Garbage-C&T Multi-residential Bulk 
Collection - Fee for a 
26-gallon organics bin 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $71.51 No 

92 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
collection. Annual 
Collection fee - Small 
Bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $317.85 No 

93 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
collection. Annual 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $385.86 No 
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Collection Fee - 
Medium Bin. 

94 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
collection. Annual 
Collection fee- Large 
Bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $524.06 No 

95 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
Collection. Annual 
Collection fee - Extra 
Large Bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $607.86 No 

96 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
Collection. Annual 
Collection Fee - Bag 
only customer. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $203.50 No 

97 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
Collection for 
Subscription Properties 
- using extra-large 
garbage bins. Annual 
Base Collection Fee 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual - Up 
To1.917 Cu Yds 
Un-Compacted 

Or 0.9585 
Compacted 

$260.98 No 

98 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
Collection for 
Subscription Properties 
- using extra-large 
garbage bins. Excess 
Collection Fee (per 
cubic yard) of un-
compacted garbage 
over base 1.917 cubic 
yards (per dwelling unit 
per year). 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual - Cu Yds 
for Excess 1.917 

Cu Yds; Un-
Compacted 

$18.11 No 

99 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
Collection for 
Subscription Properties 
- using extra-large 
garbage bins. Excess 
Collection Fee (per 
cubic yard) of 
compacted garbage 
over base 0.9585 cubic 
yards (per dwelling unit 
per year). 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual - Cu Yd 
for Excess 0.9585 

Cu Yds; 
Compacted 

$36.23 No 

100.1 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
collection for 
Subscription Properties 
- bag only collection. 
Multi-residential. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $271.84 No 



14 
City of Toronto By-law 1472-2025 

 
100.2 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 

Collection for Multi-
residential curbside 
properties - Fee to 
purchase a 95-gallon 
garbage bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $132.85 No 

100.3 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
Collection for Multi-
residential curbside 
properties - Fee to 
purchase a 95-gallon 
recycling bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $132.85 No 

100.4 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
Collection for Multi-
residential curbside 
properties - Fee to 
purchase a 35-gallon 
organics bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $85.98 No 

100.5 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
Collection for Multi-
residential curbside 
properties - Fee to 
purchase a 26-gallon 
organics bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $71.51 No 

101 Solid Waste 
Collection & 
Transfer 

Residential Curbside 
collection & residential 
units above commercial 
(RUAC) properties 
Garbage Collection. 
Garbage Bin 
Downsizing Exchange 
Fee. 

City Policy Each $0.00 No 

102 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
collection & residential 
units above commercial 
(RUAC) properties 
Garbage Collection. 
Garbage Bin Upsizing 
Exchange Fee. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $29.29 No 

103 Solid Waste 
Collection & 
Transfer 

Residential Curbside 
collection & residential 
units above commercial 
(RUAC) properties 
Garbage Collection. 
Recycling Bin Upsizing 
Exchange Fee. 

City Policy Each $0.00 No 
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104 Solid Waste 

Collection & 
Transfer 

Residential Curbside 
collection & residential 
units above commercial 
(RUAC) properties 
Garbage Collection. 
Recycling Bin 
Downsizing Exchange 
Fee. 

City Policy Each $0.00 No 

109 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
collection & residential 
units above commercial 
(RUAC) properties 
Garbage Collection. 
Bag tag ($/tag). 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Each $6.81 No 

110 Garbage-C&T Residential units above 
commercial (RUAC) 
properties Garbage 
Collection. Annual 
Collection Fee based on 
bi-weekly collection - 
Small Bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $317.85 No 

111 Garbage-C&T Residential units above 
commercial (RUAC) 
properties Garbage 
Collection. Annual 
Collection Fee based on 
bi-weekly collection - 
Medium Bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $385.86 No 

112 Garbage-C&T Residential units above 
commercial (RUAC) 
properties Garbage 
Collection. Annual 
Collection Fee based on 
bi-weekly collection - 
Large Bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $524.06 No 

113 Garbage-C&T Residential units above 
commercial (RUAC) 
properties Garbage 
Collection. Annual 
Collection Fee based on 
bi-weekly collection - 
Extra Large Bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $607.86 No 

114 Garbage-C&T Residential units above 
commercial (RUAC) 
properties Garbage 
Collection. Annual 
Collection Fee based on 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $385.86 No 
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weekly collection - 
Small Bin. 

115 Garbage-C&T Residential units above 
commercial (RUAC) 
properties Garbage 
Collection. Annual 
Collection Fee based on 
weekly collection - 
Medium Bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $524.06 No 

116 Garbage-C&T Residential units above 
commercial (RUAC) 
properties Garbage 
Collection. Annual 
Collection Fee based on 
weekly collection - 
Large Bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $743.11 No 

117 Garbage-C&T Residential units above 
commercial (RUAC) 
properties Garbage 
Collection. Annual 
Collection Fee based on 
weekly collection - 
Extra Large Bin. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $1,194.01 No 

118 Garbage-C&T Residential units above 
commercial (RUAC) 
Garbage Collection. 
Annual Collection Fee 
based on bi-weekly 
collection - Bag-only 
customer. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $203.50 No 

119 Garbage-C&T Residential units above 
commercial (RUAC) 
Garbage Collection. 
Annual Collection Fee 
based on weekly 
collection - Bag-only 
customer. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $271.50 No 

120 Garbage-C&T Annual Fee per cart - 
Biweekly (schools) 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $648.81 No 

121 Garbage-C&T Annual Fee per cart - 
Weekly (schools) 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $1,297.64 No 

122 Garbage-C&T Annual Fee per cart - 
Biweekly (DACs) 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $648.81 No 

123 Garbage-C&T Annual Fee per cart - 
Weekly (DACs) 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $1,297.64 No 
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124 Green Lane 

Landfill 
Landfill Disposal: 
Waste load per tonne 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Tonne $189.86 No 

125 Garbage-C&T Landfill Disposal: 
Asbestos, per tonne 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Tonne $569.58 No 

126 Green Lane 
Landfill 

Landfill Disposal: 
CFIA Waste, per tonne 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Tonne $569.58 No 

127 Green Lane 
Landfill 

Landfill Disposal: 
Special Handling, per 
tonne 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Tonne $569.58 No 

128 Green Lane 
Landfill 

Landfill Disposal: MOE 
- Ordered Municipal 
Waste, per tonne 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Tonne $569.58 No 

129 Green Lane 
Landfill 

Landfill Disposal: MOE 
- Ordered IC&I Waste, 
per tonne 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Tonne $569.58 No 

130 Green Lane 
Landfill 

Landfill Disposal: 
Biosolids, per tonne 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Tonne $189.86 No 

131 Green Lane 
Landfill 

Landfill Disposal: 
Water Treatment 
Residue, per tonne 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Tonne $189.86 No 

132 Green Lane 
Landfill 

Landfill Disposal: 
Treated Biomedical 
Waste, per tonne 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Tonne $189.86 No 

133 Green Lane 
Landfill 

Sale of Clean Fill at 
Green Lane Landfill - 
per load fee for single, 
tandem, or tri-axle 
dump truck vehicles 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Load $2.89 No 

134 Green Lane 
Landfill 

Sale of Clean Fill at 
Green Lane Landfill - 
per load fee for dump 
trailer 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Load $4.33 No 

135 Garbage - P&T, 
Leaf & Yard 
Waste-P&T, 
Resales 
Recyclables 

Solid Waste 
Miscellaneous 
Collection, Haulage and 
Other Services 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Per Hour $129.67 No 

138 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 
Collection for Multi-
residential curbside 
properties.  Oversized 
and Metal Item Fee (per 
dwelling unit per year). 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $23.23 No 

139 Garbage-C&T Multi-residential front-
end collection.  
Oversized and Metal 
Item Fee (per dwelling 
unit per year). 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $23.23 No 
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140 Garbage-C&T Residential Curbside 

collection.  Oversized 
and Metal Item Fee (per 
dwelling unit per year). 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $23.23 No 

141 Garbage-C&T Commercial Bag-only 
Base Fee.  Annual Fee 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

Annual $364.14 No 
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